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Brood Banks 

 
2683.  SHRI BALASHOWRY VALLABHANENI: 
 

 Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपालन, 

पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state: 
 
 

(a)  the number of brood banks, integrated development of reservoirs, hatcheries established in Andhra 

Pradesh (AP) under PM Matsya Sampada Yojana since 2020-21, district-wise; 

(b)  the details of units supported for seaweed culture and supported integrated fish farming in Andhra 

Pradesh since implementation of PMMSY, year and district-wise; and 

(c)  the details of funds sanctioned, approved, released and utilized in AP for the said purposes since 

implementation of PMMSY, district-wise? 

 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 
 
 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

(a):  The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government 

of India has approved 14 unit of hatcheries, one Brood Bank for Tilapia and 300 unit of reservoir cages 

under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) to Andhra Pradesh since 2020-21 based on the 

Demand of the State Government. Government of Andhra Pradesh reported that Tilapia brood bank 

established in Anantpur District, one hatchery established in Krishna District and 3 hatcheries established 

in Bapatla District.  

(b):  Under PMMSY, 26000 units of rafts and 41200 units of monoline/tubenet approved to Government 

of Andhra Pradesh for sea weed culture. District-wise rafts and monoline/tubenet sanctioned for sea weed 

culture as reported by Government of Andhra Pradesh furnished at Annexure-I.  

(c):  During last three years and current financial year, proposal of Government of Andhra Pradesh 

approved at a total cost of Rs.2332.38 crore under PMMSY and the Central share of Rs.341.11 crore 

released to Government of Andhra Pradesh for various activities including sea weed culture, brood bank 

and reservoir development. Out of Rs.341.11 crore released under PMMSY, Government of Andhra 

Pradesh reported utilization of Rs.215.46 crore. District-wise fund allocated and released for seaweed 

culture as reported by Government of Andhra Pradesh furnished at Annexure-I. 
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Annexure-I 

 

Statement referred to in reply of part (b) and (c) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No.2698 regarding 

Investments under PMMSY for answer on 19th December, 2023 - Disrict-wise rafts and 

monoline/tubenet sanctioned, fund allocated and released for sea weed culture and in Andhra Pradesh 

under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY). 
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District Unit  Fund allocated Fund released 

Srikakulam 6600 150.75 150.75 

Vizianagaram 6066 146.67 146.67 

Visakhapatnam 2427 58.98 58.98 

Anakapalli 3701 89.23 89.23 

Kakinada 3234 78.81 78.81 

Konaseema 2802 68.7 68.7 

West Godavari 3120 76.96 76.96 

Krishna 5966 144.28 144.28 

Bapatla 14710 380.54 380.54 

Prakasam 6291 156.8 156.8 

SPR Nellore 8365 234.26 234.26 

Tirupati 3918 110.04 110.04 


